

No. 17-3035

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEREMY KETTLER,
Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
District Court No. 6:15-cr-10150-JTM-01
J. Thomas Marten, United States District Judge**

Appellant's Opening Brief

Oral Argument Is Requested

ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION
8001 Forbes Place, Suite 202
Springfield, VA 22151

JOSEPH W. MILLER*
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH MILLER, LLC
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
1532 S. 1400 Rd.
Council Grove, KS 66846
(540) 751-8559
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Counsel for Appellant
*Attorney of Record

July 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT IS NOT A MEASURE TO RAISE REVENUE	9
A. Today, the NFA Is an Exercise of Federal Law Enforcement Power, Not Revenue Collection	12
B. True Taxing Provisions Are Crafted to Ensure People Pay the Tax, whereas the NFA’s Regulatory Scheme Is Now Designed to Prevent Payment of the Tax in as Many Instances as Possible	15
C. Fees of \$5 and \$200 No Longer Justify the NFA as a Taxing Provision	20
D. The NFA Is No Longer a Tax but a Penalty	24
III. ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THE NFA IS AN EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER TO TAX, THEN IT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAX ON THE EXERCISE OF A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHT	26

A.	The NFA Tax Violates the Constitutional Principle Established in <u>Cox v. New Hampshire</u> and <u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</u>	27
B.	Suppressors Are Protected Firearms under the Second Amendment	32
IV.	MR. KETTLER HAS BEEN SNARED IN A CONSTITUTIONAL DISPUTE BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT BUT INTERRELATED CIVIL SOVEREIGNS	36
A.	The Kansas Second Amendment Protection Act	36
B.	This Prosecution Reflects a Jurisdictional Dispute between Two Sovereigns	40
C.	States Have a Duty as Lower Civil Magistrates to Protect their Citizens from the Unconstitutional Exercise of Powers Not Delegated to the Federal Government.	43
V.	THIS EXTRAORDINARY, UNPRECEDENTED CASE REQUIRES THAT THIS COURT REEXAMINE THE <i>MENS REA</i> REQUIREMENT OF 26 U.S.C. § 5861	47
	CONCLUSION	54
	STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	54
	ATTACHMENT 1	
	ATTACHMENT 2	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Holy Bible	
Romans 1:18-20	52
U.S. Constitution	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 1	10, 40
Article VI	40
Amendment I	29
Amendment II	8, 37
Amendment IX	37
Amendment X	37, 40
Federal Statutes	
1787 Northwest Ordinance	47
Federal Firearms Act of 1938	17
Firearm Owner Protection Act of 1986, 100 STAT. 449	19
Gun Control Act of 1968	17
Homeland Security Act of 2002, 116 STAT. 2142	13
National Firearms Act of 1934, 48 STAT. 1236	4, <i>passim</i>
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-203	22
18 U.S.C. § 921	17, 32, 48
18 U.S.C. § 922	17, 18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 5811	20
26 U.S.C. § 5822	17
26 U.S.C. § 5842	17
26 U.S.C. § 5845	10, 32, 48
26 U.S.C. § 5852(e)	20
26 U.S.C. § 5853	19
26 U.S.C. § 5861	48, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)	14
State Statutes	
Kansas Second Amendment Protection Act, K.S.A. §§ 50-1201 through 50-1211	2, <i>passim</i>
Federal Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 479.11	20

27 C.F.R. § 479.82	20
27 C.F.R § 479.91	20
53 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 17538	22
ATF Final Rule 41F	18, 25

Cases

<u>Bauer v. Becerra</u> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9658 (9 th Cir. 2017)	30
<u>Caetano v. Massachusetts</u> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016)	35
<u>Child Labor Tax Case</u> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	14
<u>Cox v. New Hampshire</u> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	28, 30, 31
<u>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</u> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	24
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	25, <i>passim</i>
<u>Fisher v. Kealoha</u> , 855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	40
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	27, 32
<u>Hollis v. Lynch</u> , 827 F.3d 436 (5 th Cir. 2016)	19
<u>Kwong v. Bloomberg</u> , 723 F.3d 160 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	30
<u>Maloney v. Rice</u> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010)	35
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	25
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	27, <i>passim</i>
<u>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. City of Cleveland</u> , 105 F.3d 1107 (6 th Cir. 1997)	29
<u>NFIB v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21, 24
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	39
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	40
<u>Sonzinsky v. United States</u> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	11, <i>passim</i>
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	48, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Dalton</u> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992)	11, 19, 24
<u>United States v. Dotterweich</u> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	51
<u>United States v. Kahringer</u> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	26
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 390 F.3d 1291 (10 th 2004)	9
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	40
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	33
<u>United States v. One Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Fame</u> , 822 F.3d 136 (3 rd Cir. 2016)	19
<u>United States v. Rock Island Armory, Inc.</u> , 773 F. Supp. 117 (C.D. Ill. 1991)	11
<u>United States v. Roots</u> , 124 F.3d 218 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<u>United States v. Sullivan</u> , 274 U.S. 259 (1927)	19
<u>United States v. Winchell</u> , 129 F.3d 1093 (10 th Cir. 1997)	9

<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	43, 44
<u>Whittington v. Maes</u> , 655 Fed. Appx. 691 (10 th Cir. 2016).	29

Miscellaneous

ATF, FY 2016 Congressional Budget Submission (Feb. 2015)	23
ATF, FY 2017 Congressional Budget Submission (Feb. 2016)	24
ATF, “Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update” (2014)	22
ATF, National Firearms Act (Dec. 1, 2016)	11, 32
Blackstone’s Comm. (1st Am. ed. 1772)	50
J. Celock, “Kansas Governor Signs ‘Strictest Second Amendment Protection Law’ in Nation,” Huffington Post	46
D. Eggen, “Move to Justice Dept. Brings ATF New Focus,” <i>Washington Post</i> , Jan. 23, 2003	12
<i>The Federalist</i> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001)	45, 46
S. Gutowski, “ATF: 1.3 Million Silencers in U.S. Rarely Used in Crimes,” <i>Washington Free Beacon</i> (Feb. 17, 2017).	34
S. Halbrook, “Firearm Sound Moderators: Issues of Criminalization and the Second Amendment,” 46 CUMB. L. REV. 33 (2016)	33
D. T. Hardy, “The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective,” 17 CUMB. L. REV. 585 (1986)	12
R.A. Mikos, “On the Limits of Supremacy: Medical Marijuana and the States’ Overlooked Power to Legalize Federal Crime, 62 VAND. L. REV. 1421 (Oct. 2009).	39
Model Penal Code § 2.04(3)	53
National Firearms Act, Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, H.R. 9066, Apr. & May 1934	20, 21
H. Packer, <u>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</u> (Stanford University Press: 1968)	50, 51, 53
M. Trehwella, <u>Doctrine of the Lesser Magistrate</u> (CreateSpace: 2013)	45
R. Turk, “Options to Reduce or Modify Firearms Regulations,” ATF, Jan. 20, 2017.	16, 21
U.S. Department of Justice Annual Financial Report, FY 2015.	31
W.L. Watkins, Jr., “The Kentucky and Virginia Resolutions,” Constitution.org	46
